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Shri P. Gopalan: . . . .all the cement
companies came to a tacit understand-
ing by setting apart a sum of 23 nP.
for every tonne of cement produced on
invoice, Altoghether it came 10
about Rs. 25 lakhs and it has been
contributed to the Swatantra Party
fund. Y would like to know from the
Minister whether this particular
charge has been investigated and if so,
the results thereof.

Shri ¥. B. Chavan: Let me make it
very clear that we are not investigat-
ing the contribution of local money
to the po'itical parties. This is not
a matter for investigation. It is not
investigated. Whether the Swataut:a
Party has received money or not, the
question may better be put to  the
Leader of the Swatantra Party.

Shri Kartik Oraom: I would like to
ask the Minister whether he has re-
ceived any complaints from any
political party whatsoever in India
that that party has not received any
financial assistance lrom any com-
mercial or business establishments?

shri ¥. B. Chavan: No, Sir.
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Will the Minister of Home Affairs be
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken
any decision on not extending the
contract for the air dropping of sup-
p'ies in NEFA with the Kalinga Air-
ways;

(b) whether it is a fact that LAF.
will take over the work pending crea-

tion of a new Company in the Public
Sector;

(¢) whether any memorandum has
been sent by the Kalinga employees
who are likely to be retrenched that
they be absorbed in I.AF. as non-
combatants pending their absorption
in the proposed Corporation;

¢d) if so. the reaction of Govern-
ment thereto; and

(e) whether there is a proposal to
impose any penalty on the Kulinga
Airways for their cheating and for
taking over their asseis in lieu of this
penalty?

The Minister of State in the Minls-
try of Home Affairs (Shri Vidva
Charsn Shukla): (a) Yes, Sir. The
Government have decided not to ex-
tend the contract for sirdropping of
supplies in NEFA with the Kalinga
Airways beyond 30th June, 1967 viz.
the dste of expiry of the present con-
tract.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) It will be for the Government
agency that is ultimately set up to
consider what staff etc. of the existing
Kalinga Airlines, if any, can be
iaken up by them. There is no pro-
posal to absorb these persons in the
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(e) The Public Accounts Committee
found that certain jrregularities, over-
payments etc. had occurred in the
implementation of the contract. They
recommended the setting up of a Com-
mittee to go into these questions. The
Committee was set up but has not yet
submitted its report.
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Mr. Spesker: A separate question

can be put. The hon. Minister is not
obliged to answer it mow.

The Deputy Prima Minister and
Minister of Finance (Shri Merarji
Desal): I have alraady replied to a
question in the Rajya Sabha about this
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Shri Morarji Desai: 1 do not carry
11 the figures in my head.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: During the
hinese aggression, when the West
serman Government gave us blankets
or distribution among the jawans in
hose mountain peaks, and a'so socks
nd jerseys, a contract was awarded
o the Kalinga Airways for the air-
iropping of these things on the moun-
ain peaks. But it was reported, and
t was reported even to the PAC that
pany blankets which were to be dis-
ributed to the jawans in those areas
wvere g0ld in the Calcutta and Pstna

narkets. . . .

Shrl Hem Barua: And also at
Dibrugarh and Jorhat.

Shel 8. M. Banerfee: .. .and at

sther places, and those blankets were
1.019 (Al 1LBD—2.
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available not for the jawans but for
the old men who had money, I would
l{ke to know whether this investiga-
tion was completed, and if this charge
is proved, will this company be taken
over by Government so that the
empire of Biju Patnaik will come to
an end.

Shri Vidya Charan Shokia: I have '
already said that this company is not
going to he taken over, but the con-
tract with this company is going to be
terminated.

Mr. Speaker: He asked about blan-
kets etc.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukia: We are
trying to reply at present to  the
question concerning the report of the
Public Accounts Committee and action
arising out of that. If the hon. Mem-
ber tables a separate question, I shall
certainly give the answer.

Shri Ranga: I take objection to this.
He hag put the question. He can take
notice of it and inquire. Why does
he want a separate notice?

Mr. Speaker: He will take note of
this and inquire into it.

Shrt Vidya Charan Shukia: Yes.

Shrl §. M. Banerjee: I seek your
guidance. Part (a) of the question is
whether Government have taken any
decision on not extending the contract
for the air dropping of supplies in
NEFA. What I have asked is that
there were some supplies which were
dropped not in NEFA but in Calcutta,
Patna and other places.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Ranga raived that
Question. He has accepted that and
said that he will inquire into it.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Why does he
not come prepared to snswer it now
itself. He knew that these cbl!'l’".
were there.
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Shri Swell: Is it a fact that one of
the irregularities .for which Govern-
ment decided to discontinue the con-
tract with this company is the num-
ber of unauthorised sorties in NEFA
and other areas by planes of this com-
pany? Is it a fact that this number
was mentioned in the PAC report ot
about 1600 and that after the PAC re-
port had been published laid on the
Table, the number of sorties has now
come down to 200 or less? 1If so, how
has it come to happen and whether
the NEFA administration, in charge
of these supplies, had maintained pro-
per records of the sorties and flights?

Shri Vidya Charan Sbukis: Yes, the
NEFA administration is taking care
{0 maintain proper records. As far as
the other matter mentioned by the
hon. Member is concerned, there is
a committee appointed to look jnto
the claims concerning sorties which
were authorised, which were not
authorised, and the claims and coun-
ter-claims made by Government and
the company.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: It was known
to Government for sometime that the
present contract would not be renewed
beyond 30 June. In spite of this,
nothing has been done upto now—-to-
day fs the 238 June——to set up any
alternate machinery except to rely on
the air force which, as everybody
knows, is already straining its resour-
ces and should not be diverted from
for this particular work. Why have
Government delayed all this time
the getting up a public sector freighter
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corporation for doing all the freight
carrying work, including air-dropping
in NEFA, and why have they now
faced the country with an indefinite
period of delay during which the re-
sources of thé air force, which can
be better used somewhere else, have
to be devoted to this work, with
no certainty about the shape of the
future corporation and the chances of
its absorbing these employees and
pilots who have been doing this job
and have very good experience of it?

Shri Vidya Charaa Shukia: We are
not wasting any time. After consider-
ing all the relevant facts, a decision
has been taken, and the process of
setting up the corporation has already
been started, but there will be some
time gap, for which the air force will
have to be used, so that the strategic
supplies are not interrupted, but I can
assure the House that we are doing
our best to expedite this, so that the
time gap is reduced.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS
Working conditions of Indian Mines
*784. Shri Bibhut! Mishea: Wil the
Minister of Labour and Rehabilitation
be pleased to state: .
(a) whether it is a fact that the
working conditions of ths Indian





